
  

 

 

 

Department for Education 
Sanctuary Buildings 
Great Smith Street 
London SW1P 3BT 

Tel: 0370 000 2288 
Email enquiry form: 
www.education.gov.uk/contactus/dfe 

Date:  19 March 2018
To all local authorities in England 
 
Dear colleagues, 
 
S31 Extended Personal Adviser duty Implementation Grant (New Burdens) 
Determination Letter 2018-19 [GR1000436] [31/3264]  
 

This Determination is made between: 
 

(1) The Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Children and Families and 
(2) The local authorities listed at Annex A  

 
Purpose of the grant  
 
The Children and Social Work Act 2017 introduced a new duty on local authorities, 
requiring them to offer Personal Adviser support to all care leavers up to age 25.  This duty 
comes into force on 1 April 2018. 
 
The purpose of this grant is to provide support to local authorities in England, to help them to 

meet the requirements of this duty, in response to young people that may request such 
support from the local authority after the age of 21 and up to their 25th birthday. 
 
Local authorities can spend this grant to support the costs associated with meeting this 
duty.  In doing so, they should take account of the statutory guidance Extending Personal 
Adviser support to all care leavers to age 25 published on 26 February 2018, to help local 
authorities implement this extended duty. 
 
The methodology for allocating the funding was published on 26 February 2018.  A copy is 
available at https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/extending-personal-adviser-
support-to-25-new-burdens-assessment. 
 
Annex A attached includes the amount of funding awarded to each local authority for 2018-
19.  Information regarding the funding amounts for 2019-20 will be available in February 
2019. 
 
Signed by authority of the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Children and 
Families 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Katy Willison/Tabitha Brufal 
Director 
Children’s Social Care, Practice and Workforce 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/extending-personal-adviser-support-to-age-25
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/extending-personal-adviser-support-to-age-25
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/extending-personal-adviser-support-to-25-new-burdens-assessment
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/extending-personal-adviser-support-to-25-new-burdens-assessment
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EXTENDED PERSONAL ADVISER DUTY GRANT DETERMINATION 2018-19 
[GR1000436] [31/3264]  
 

 
The Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Children and Families (“Parliamentary 
Under Secretary of State”), in exercise of the powers conferred by section 31 of the Local 
Government Act 2003, makes the following determination: 
 
Citation 
 
1) This determination may be cited as the extended Personal Adviser duty grant 
Determination 2018-19 [No 31/3264] 
 
Purpose of the grant 
 
2) The purpose of the grant is to provide support to local authorities in England towards 
expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them in response to young people that 
may request such support from the local authority after the age of 21 and up to their 25th 
birthday. 
 
Determination 
 
3) The Parliamentary Under Secretary of State determines the authorities to which grant is 
to be paid and the amount of grant to be paid; these are set out in Annex A. 
 
Treasury consent 
 
4) Before making this determination in relation to local authorities in England, the 
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State obtained the consent of the Treasury. 
 
Payment arrangements 
 
5) The total grant to be paid to each authority is set out at Annex A. Grant will be paid in four 
instalments of as near equal value as possible on or by 25 May 2018, 31 August 2018, 30 
November 2018, and 22 February 2019. 
 
Signed by authority of the Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Children and 
Families 

 
Katy Willison/Tabitha Brufal 
Director 
Children’s Social Care, Practice and Workforce 
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ANNEX A  
 
EXTENDED PERSONAL ADVISER DUTY: GRANT DETERMINATION FOR 2018/19  

  
Allocation for 

2018/19 (£) 

  
England £3,029,520 

 
 

North East  
Darlington 6,843  

Durham 19,408  

Gateshead 14,023  

Hartlepool 7,292  

Middlesbrough 13,238  

Newcastle Upon Tyne 25,914  

North Tyneside 10,209  

Northumberland 11,331  

Redcar and Cleveland 5,048  

South Tyneside 9,199  

Stockton-On-Tees 11,106  

Sunderland 14,808  

  

North West  
Blackburn with Darwen 6,843  

Blackpool 14,023  

Bolton 13,125  

Bury 11,779  

Cheshire East 13,911  

Cheshire West and Chester 13,013  

Cumbria 18,959  

Halton 4,487  

Knowsley 8,302  

Lancashire 47,678  

Liverpool 30,963  

Manchester 52,165  

Oldham 10,657  

Rochdale 15,706  

Salford 18,847  

Sefton 14,472  

St. Helens 7,516  

Stockport 15,481  

Tameside 13,911  

Trafford 12,228  

Warrington 9,199  

Wigan 12,004  

Wirral 22,212  

  

Yorkshire and The Humber  

Barnsley 8,638  

Bradford 26,475  
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Calderdale 7,965  

Doncaster 18,510  

East Riding of Yorkshire 10,994  

Kingston Upon Hull, City of 17,276  

Kirklees 20,081  

Leeds 38,367  

North East Lincolnshire 6,394  

North Lincolnshire 5,834  

North Yorkshire 18,847  

Rotherham 12,901  

Sheffield 24,905  

Wakefield 14,696  

York 9,872  

  

East Midlands  
Derby 14,360  

Derbyshire 29,616  

Leicester 20,866  

Leicestershire 20,193  

Lincolnshire 20,978  

Northamptonshire 44,425  

Nottingham 24,344  

Nottinghamshire 38,142  

Rutland 2,244  

  

West Midlands  
Birmingham 75,051  

Coventry 25,578  

Dudley 18,398  

Herefordshire 10,770  

Sandwell 18,510  

Shropshire 11,555  

Solihull 17,501  

Staffordshire 37,133  

Stoke-On-Trent 17,837  

Telford and Wrekin 12,340  

Walsall 13,462  

Warwickshire 33,206  

Wolverhampton 18,510  

Worcestershire 32,982  

  

East of England  
Bedford 11,779  

Central Bedfordshire 9,984  

Cambridgeshire 23,446  

Essex 68,993  

Hertfordshire 54,970  

Luton 17,388  

Norfolk 53,175  

Peterborough 16,154  
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Southend-on-Sea 9,760  

Suffolk 28,382  

Thurrock 14,920  

  

London  
  

Inner London  
Camden 15,706  

City Of London 673  

Hackney 20,530  

Hammersmith and Fulham 15,257  

Haringey 27,709  

Islington 25,017  

Kensington and Chelsea 11,555  

Lambeth 32,982  

Lewisham 26,812  

Newham 26,924  

Southwark 30,402  

Tower Hamlets 23,783  

Wandsworth 14,920  

Westminster 13,686  

  

Outer London  
Barking and Dagenham 18,735  

Barnet 19,744  

Bexley 12,789  

Brent 22,773  

Bromley 16,940  

Croydon 67,535  

Ealing 19,857  

Enfield 20,305  

Greenwich 21,764  

Harrow 11,891  

Havering 12,116  

Hillingdon 32,758  

Hounslow 21,427  

Kingston Upon Thames 8,638  

Merton 13,462  

Redbridge 13,462  

Richmond Upon Thames 6,058  

Sutton 10,882  

Waltham Forest 19,296  

  

South East  
Bracknell Forest 3,590  

Brighton and Hove 19,520  

Buckinghamshire 19,071  

East Sussex 16,715  

Hampshire 56,653  

Isle Of Wight 10,545  
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Kent 121,271  

Medway 13,125  

Milton Keynes 15,369  

Oxfordshire 25,802  

Portsmouth 12,677  

Reading 8,750  

Slough 9,311  

Southampton 13,911  

Surrey 42,630  

West Berkshire 6,282  

West Sussex 36,011  

Windsor and Maidenhead 5,048  

Wokingham 3,590  

  

South West  
Bath and North East Somerset 7,292  

Bournemouth 12,340  

Bristol, City of 35,113  

Cornwall 21,539  

Devon 43,527  

Dorset 21,427  

Gloucestershire 26,251  

Isles Of Scilly 0  

North Somerset 12,901  

Plymouth 21,203  

Poole 7,292  

Somerset 24,680  

South Gloucestershire 11,891  

Swindon 14,247  

Torbay 10,545  

Wiltshire 18,398  
 


